
Officials

A total of 340 different officials have worked boys’ state tournament games from 1945-2025.

Top Fifteen Most State Tournaments

16, Hank Frantzen (1946-1962)
16, Mike Tok (1970-1989)
16, John Boche (1992-2017)
16, Tony Lancette (2001-2024)
16, Michael Elam (2001-2025)

15, Ray Lorenz (1964-1986)
15, Ron Storey (1993-2016)

13, Marsh Ryman (1945-1958)
13, John Gustafson (1948-1962)
13, Michael Gager (1993-2008)
13, Jon S. Parker (1992-2009)

12, Bill McGlone (1945-1962)
12, John Bymark (1963-1984)
12, John Bartz (1972-1985)
12, Jerry McLaughlin (2004-2018)
12, Rick Larsen (1995-2022)

Top Fifteen Most State Tournament Games

42, Mike Tok (1970-1989)
42, Ron Storey (1993-2016)
42, Tony Lancette (2001-2024)

39, Michael Elam (2001-2025)

38, Michael Gager (1993-2008)

37, Ray Lorenz (1964-1986)

36, John Boche (1992-2017)
36, Jerry McLaughlin (2004-2018)

35, Jon S. Parker (1992-2009)

34, Hank Frantzen (1946-1962)

33, Rick Larsen (1995-2022)

32, John Bymark (1963-1984)

31, Tod Plackner (2006-2021)

30, John Bartz (1972-1985)
30, Bill Mason (1990-2001)



Top Ten Most State Tournament Championship Games

8, Hank Frantzen (1946-1962)
8, John Bartz (1972-1985)
8, Ray Lorenz (1964-1986)

7, John Boche (1992-2017)

6, Jon S. Parker (1992-2009)
6, Michael Elam (2001-2025)
6, Joe Harris (2009-2025)

5, John Gustafson (1948-1962)
5, Paul Stangl (1993-2000)
5, Bill Danielson (2004-2019)
5, Daniel Kovarik (2005-2024)


